on which income and expenses are recognised, in respect of each class of financial asset, financial liability and equity instrument are disclosed in note
2 to the financial statements.

 (c) Foreign currency risk management

The Group is not exposed to any significant currency risk on receivable, payable or borrowings. All loans are denominated in the Group’s functional
currency.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the financial year ended 30 June 2023

62 |  H A NN A NS  A N N UA L  R EP OR T  2 02 3

28. Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

 (d) Interest rate risk management

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk as it places funds at both fixed and floating interest rates. The risk is managed by maintaining an appropriate
mix between fixed and floating rate products which also facilitate access to money.

 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 1 per cent in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes
that all other variables remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2022:

  Profit or Loss Equity

1%

increase
1%

decrease
1%

increase
1%

decrease

 2023

 Variable rate instruments 30,805 (30,805) – –

  30,805 (30,805) – –

 2022

 Variable rate instruments 34,096 (34,906) – –

  34,096 (34,906) – –

 The following table details the Group’s exposure to interest rate risk.

Consolidated

  Fixed maturity dates

Weighted
average
effective

interest rate
Variable

interest rate
Less

than 1 year
1–5

years
5+

years
Non interest

bearing Total

 % $ $ $ $ $ $

 2023

 Financial assets:

 Cash and cash equivalents 0.91% 3,080,522 – – – 318,240 3,398,762

 Trade and other receivables – – – – – 281,036 281,036

Other receivables
– non-current 0.50% – – 30,000 – – 30,000

   3,080,522 – 30,000 – 599,276 3,709,798

 Financial liabilities:

Trade and
other payables – – – – – 142,230 142,230

   – – – – 142,230 142,230

 2022

 Financial assets:

 Cash and cash equivalents 0.03% 3,409,621 – – – 621,331 4,030,952

 Trade and other receivables – – – – – 144,132 144,132

Other receivables
– non-current 0.90% – – 30,000 – – 30,000

   3,409,621 – 30,000 – 765,463 4,205,084

 Financial liabilities:

Trade and
other payables – – – – – 378,317 378,317

   – – – – 378,317 378,317

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the financial year ended 30 June 2023

H A NN A NS  A N N UA L  R EP OR T  2 0 2 3  |  63

28. Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

 (e) Liquidity risk

 The Group manages liquidity risk by maintaining sufficient cash to meet the operating requirements of the business and investing excess funds in
highly liquid, high security short term investments. The Group’s liquidity needs can be met through a variety of sources, including cash generated
from operations and issue of equity instruments.

The following table details the Group’s non-derivative financial instruments according to their contractual maturities. The amounts disclosed are
based on contractual undiscounted cash flows.